RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT #2023-005A IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,372,195 WITH BAR ROOFING AND MAINTENANCE, LLC FOR THE GREENSBORO SPORTSPLEX ROOF REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council is being requested to approve the award of the contract #2023-005A to BAR Roofing and Maintenance, LLC for Greensboro Sportsplex roof replacement for the Parks and Recreation Department;

WHEREAS, the Greensboro Sportsplex located at 2400 Sixteenth St, Greensboro, NC has served as a hub of recreation for the Greensboro community for nearly two decades;

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2023 City Council approved ARP funding for the roof replacement at the Greensboro Sportsplex and a new roofing system was designed using the ARP funding;

WHEREAS, the Greensboro Sportsplex existing roof has far exceeded its life expectancy and the new roof will modernize the facility for the future of the Greensboro;

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2023 Parks and Recreation Department held a bid opening for the roof replacement and three bids were received;

WHEREAS, BAR Roofing and Maintenance, LLC was the lowest responsive bidder with a bid amount of \$1,372,195;

WHEREAS, BAR Roofing and Maintenance has committed to subcontract 10.41% of the work to a WBE firm to handle specific drainage issues;

WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Parks and Recreation Department that City Council approve the award of this contract to BAR Roofing and Maintenance, LLC; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the City is authorized to enter into a contract for \$1,372,195 with BAR Roofing and Maintenance, LLC for Greensboro Sportsplex Roof Replacement.